

NO. 47438-7-II

---

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

HAELI HAMRICK, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY  DEPUTY

2016 JAN -8 PM 1:34

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

---

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

---

Lincoln C. Beauregard, WSBA #32878  
Julie A. Kays, WSBA #30385  
Connelly Law Offices, PLLC  
2301 North 30<sup>th</sup> Street  
Tacoma, WA 98403  
(253) 593-5100

Nelson C. Fraley, II, WSBA #26742  
Faubion, Reeder, Fraley & Cook, P.S.  
5316 Orchard Street West  
University Place, WA 98467  
(253)581-0660

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. REPLY ..... 1

II. ARGUMENT: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY  
GRANTING (IN PART) DSHS' MOTION FOR A  
DIRECTED VERDICT ..... 2

III. ARGUMENT RE: SPECIAL VERDICT FORM  
& SEGREGATION OF DAMAGES ..... 15

IV. ARGUMENT RE: WRONGFUL EXCLUSION OF  
WITNESSES .....17

VIII. CONCLUSION .....18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Albertson v. State</i> , 361 P.3d 808 (2015) . . . . .	3, 12
<i>Braam v. State</i> , 150 Wash. 2d 689, 81 P.3d 851 (2003) . . . . .	11,12, 13
<i>Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance</i> , 131 Wn.2d 484, 933 P.2d 1036 (1997) . . . . .	17, 19
<i>Caulfield v. Kitsap County</i> , 108 Wash. App. 242, 29 P.3d 738 (2001) . . . . .	2, 11, 14
<i>Jones v. City of Seattle</i> , 179 Wash. 2d 322, 314 P.3d 380 (2013) . . .	17, 18
<i>In Re Morris</i> , 288 P.3d 1140 (2012) . . . . .	19
<i>Price v. Kitsap Transit</i> , 125 Wash. 2d 456, 886 P.2d 556 (1994) . . . . .	17
<i>Rollins v. King County</i> , 148 Wash. App. 370, 199 P.3d (2009) . . . . .	15, 17
<i>Schmidt v. Cornerstone</i> , 115 Wash.2d 148, 795 P.2d 1143 (1990) . . . . .	17
<i>Tegman v. Accident &amp; Medical Investigations, Inc.</i> , 150 Wash. 2d 102, 75 P.3d 497 (2003) . . . . .	16
<i>Terrel C. v. DSHS</i> , 120 Wash. App 20, 84 P.3d 899 (2004) . . . . .	13
<i>Tyner v. DSHS</i> , 141 Wn.2d 68, 1 P.3d 1148 (2000) . . . . .	12
<i>Webstad v. Storini</i> , 83 Wash. App. 857, 924 P.2d 940 (1996) . . . . .	11
<i>Welch v. Southalnd Corp.</i> , 134 Wash. 2d 629, 952 P.2d 162 (1998) . . . . .	17

### Rules

CR 50 . . . . .	3
CR 50 (a)(1) . . . . .	3

### Other Authority

Restatement (Second) of Torts Section 315 . . . . .	11, 14
RCW Chapter 4.22.070 . . . . .	17
RCW Chapter 13.34 . . . . .	12
RCW Chapter 26.44 . . . . .	12, 13
RCW Chapter 74.15 . . . . .	12
